

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSSPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 10114/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-03-2023 in CRLA No. 110/2021 passed by the Gauhati High Court]

SANOWAR ALI @ SANOWAR HUSSAIN & ANR.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 212664/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 212666/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 04-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shri Singh, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Mr. Aditya Singla, Adv.
Ms. Arya Suresh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following
O R D E R

1. The delay of 607 days in filing and 157 days in refiling the Special Leave Petition is condoned in the facts and circumstances of the case. Accordingly, IA Nos. 212664/2025 and 212666/2025 are allowed.
2. Leave granted.

(Nidhi Mathur)
Court Master (NSH)

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS